BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
Case No. 6185

RAFA CORPORATION, DBA

MURPHY’S PHARMACY,
172 N San Jacinto Street STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
Hemet, CA 92543 'LICENSE AND ORDER

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 39226
RAFAEL JUAREZ

1103 North Fig St

Escondido, CA 92026

Pharmacist License No. RPH 39936

Respondents,

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board

of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this Ihatter.
This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 1, 2018.
It is so ORDERED on January 2, 2018.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D.
Board President
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XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
HARINDER K. KAPUR
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DESIREE I. KELLOGG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 126461
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone; (619) 738-9429
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
RAFA CORPORATION, DBA
MURPHY'S PHARMACY

172 N San Jacinto Street

Hemet, CA 92543

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 39226

RAFAEL JUAREZ

North Fig Street

Escondido, CA 92026

Pharmacist License No. RPH 39936

Respondents,

Case No. 6185

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF
LICENSE AND ORDER

[T IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

(Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by

Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Desiree 1. Kellogg, Deputy

Attorney General.

Stipulated Sutrender of License (Case No, 6185)
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_every right set forth above,

2. Rafa Corporation, dba Murphy’s Pharmacy and Rafael Juarez are represented in this
proceeding by attorney Peter Gregorovic of California Pharmacy Law, whose address is 49
Discovery, Suite 240, Irvine, CA 92618-6713,

3. Onorabout April 13, 1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit Number
PHY 39226 to Rafa Corporation, doing business as Murphy's Pharmacy. The Pharmacy Permit
was cancelled, effective May 1, 2017,

4. Onor about March 18, 1986, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist Liéense
Number RPH 39936 to Rafael Juarez. The Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 31, 2019, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

5.. Accusation No, 6185 was filed before the (Board), and is currently pending against
Respondents. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were préperly served
on Respondents on July 20, 2017. Respondents timely filed their Notice of Defense contesting
the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 6185 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by
reference,

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondents have carcfully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 6185. Respondents also have carefully read, fully
diséussed with counsel, and understand the effects of this-Stipulated Surrender of License and
Order.

7. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine
the witnesses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the
right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and

Stipulated Swrrender of License (Case No, 6185)
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CULPABILITY

9. Respondents understand that the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 6185, if
proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon their Pharmacy Permit and
Pharmacist License,

10, For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondents agree that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline.
Respondents hereby give up their right to contest that cause for discipline exists based on those
charges. ‘

11.  Respondents understand that by signing this stipulation, it enables the Board to issue
an order accepting the surrender of their Pharmacy Permit and Pharmacist License without further
process.

CONTINGENCY

12.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondents understand
and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly with
the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by
Respondents or their counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that
they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the
Board considers and acts upon if. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and
Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall
not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

13, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

14, This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

3

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 6185) A
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negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order
may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing
executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

15, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 39226, issued to Respondent
Rafa Corporation, dba Murphy's Pharmacy and Pharmacist License No, RPH 39936, issued to
Rafael Juarez, are surrendered and accepted by the Board of Pharmacy.

1. The surrender of Respondents’ Pharmacy Permit and Pharmacist License and the
acceptance of the surrendered licenses by the Board shall constitute the imposition of discipline
against Respondents. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a
part of Respondents’ license history with the Board of Pharmacy.

2. Respondent Rafael Juarez shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacist in
California as of the effective date of the Board’s Decision and Order. Respondent Rafacl Juarez
shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was issued, his wall
certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

3. Respondent Rafa Corporation, dba Murphy’s Pharmacy hereby surrenders Pharmacy
Permit No. PHY 39226 as of the effective date of this Decision. Respondent Rafa Corporation,
dba Murphy’s Pharmacy shall relinquish the premises wall license and renewal license to the
Board within ten (10) days of the effective date of this Decision,

4,  Ifthey ever apply for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of
California, the Board shall treat if as a new application for licensure, Respondents must comply
with all the laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or
petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No, 6185 shall be
deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondents when the Board determines whether to

grant or deny the application or petition.

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 6185)
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5. Respondents shall be jointly and severally liable for paying the costs of investigation
and enforcement and shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $9,076.25 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license.

6.  If Respondents should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or
petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of
California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 6185 shall be deemed
to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondents for the purpose of ahy Statement of Issues or any
other proceeding secking to deny or restrict licensure.

ACCEPTANCE

[ have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Peter Gregorovic. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Pharmacy Permit and Pharmacist License. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of
License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy,

DATED:

RAFAEL JUAREZ, as an individual and as the
authorized agent on behalf of RAFA
CORPORATION, DBA MURPHY'S
PHARMACY

Respondents

I have read and fully discussed with Respondents the terms and conditions and other
matters contained in this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order. I approve its form and

confent,

DATED:

PETER GREGOROVIC
Attorney for Respondents

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. §183)
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted

for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

DATED: [/ f/ /- / gs

Respectfully submitted,

SD2017705377
81868658.doc

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
HaARt ER K. KarPU

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No, 6185)
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XAVIER BECERRA

Attorhey General of California
GREGORY J..SALUTE

‘Supervising Deputy Attorhey General
DESIREE L. KELLOGG

‘Deputy Attorney General

‘State Bar No, 126461
600 West Broadway, Suite 18[}0
Sen Diego, CA 92101
P.0. Box 85266
San Diego; CA 92186-5266 A
Telephoner (619) 738-9429
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Comp?amam‘

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusaﬁon Against; Case No. 6185
RAFA CORPORATION, DBA
MURPHY'S PHARMAGY |
1'72 N San.Jacinto Strect ACCUSATION
Hemet, CA 92543

Pharmacy Permit No. BHY 39226
RAFAEL JUAREZ

28125 Vista Del*Valle

Hemet, CA 92544 .
Pharmacist License No. RPH,39936

Respondents.

Complathant alleges:
PARTIES*‘- 7

L. V1rgm1a Herold (Complainant) brings this Adcusation. bole!y if1 her official capacity
as the Executwc Ofﬁcer of the Board.of Pharmacy, Department of Cohsiimer Affaii’s.

2. Ou orabout April 13, 1993, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Perinit Number
PHY 39226 to Rafa Corporation, doing business as Murphy's Pharmacy (Respondent Murphy's
Pharmacy). The Phatriacy Petinit wad éancélleq,. effective May 1, 2047.
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3,"  On brabout March 18, 1986, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License

Nuniber RPH 39936 to Rafael Juarez (Respondent Rafael Juarez). The Pharmacist License wis

in full force and effect at all fimes;relevant to the charges brought herein-and will expire on

Qctober 31, 2017, unless renewed,
JURISDICTION
4,  This Accusation is brotight before the Board of Pharmiaty (B.oard),'Depamnent.of

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section referénces are to the:

Business and Professions Codeunless otherwise indicated,

S, Section 4011 of the Code provides that the Board shall administer and enforee both
the Pharmacy Lew [Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.] and the Uniform,"Con’troIled':Substancc's_

Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq.].

6. Section 4300¢a) of the Code provides that every license issited by the Board may be 7
saspended orrevoked. '

7. Section 4300.1 of the Code states:

_The expiration, cancellation, forfejture, or suspension of & board-issued license
by operation of law or by order or-decision of ihe board or a court of law, the
placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of 2 license by a
licensee-shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or proceed with any
investigation‘of, ‘or attion or disciplinary procecding against, the licensee or to render
a decision suspending or revoking the license. '

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

8.  Scction 4039 of the Code states in-pertinent part:

“Physicians,’ ... are persons authorized by a:currently valid and unfevoked
license to- practice their respective professions in this state: “Physician™ medns and
includes any person holdinga valid and unrevoked physician’s and surgeon’s
certificaté or certificate to Practice medicine and surgery, issued-by.the Medical Board

«  -of California ot ilie- Osteopathic Bosrd of California. ..

9, Scotion4040(a)(2) of the Code states in pertinent part:

‘I?_rqscription’ means an oral, written, or eleétrohic transmission order that is both.
of the following: ' _

{ssied by a physicidn..,.

ACCUSATION
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10.  Section 4113(c) of the Code states:

. The pharmacist-in-chatge shall be responsible for.a pharmacy’s compliance
with all state and fedetal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of pharmacy.

11.  Seclion 4126.5(a)(5) of the Code states:

A pharmacy may furnish dangerous drugs only to the following;

A patient or to another- pharmacy pursuant to ﬁ;prescribtion or as otherwise
authorizéd by law, ‘

12. Section 4301 of the Code states in pertinent part:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license wWho is guilty of
unprofessional conduet or whose license has been issued by istake, Unprofessionsl
conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the follgwing:

(i) 'The violationr of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the
United States fegulating controlled substances.and dangerous drugs....

(0) Violating or aitempting to viclate, directly or indirectly, or-assisting in or
abetting the:violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter
or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy,
including regulations established by the board ot any other state-or federal regulatory
apency.

13, Section 4307(a) of the Code states.that:

Any person who has been denied a license of'whoss license has been revoked or
is undet suspension; or who has failed to renew hi$ or her licensg while it was under
suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner member, offiger,
director; dssociate, pariner, or.any other person with managemerit or-control of any
partaership, corporation, firm, ‘orassociation whose.application for a license hag been
deniéd ér revoked, is under suspension or has been placed on probajion, and while
acting as the manger, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate,
partner, or any other pefson with managerient:ot contro} had knowledge or knowingly-
participated i any conduct £or which the licénsé was denied, revoked, suspended, or
placed on probation, shall be prohibited froin serving as a manger, administrator,
owner, member, officer, director, associate, parti€r, or-any other person with
management or control of a licensce as follows: '

on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for'a period not to.exceed five
years.

(1) Where a probationary license is issued or where an existing Heense is placetl

(2) Where the licepse is denied of revoké‘d_,_ thie prohibition shall continue until
the liconse is-issued or réinstated.

ACCUSATION
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14,  Health and Safety Code scction 11153(a) states:

A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate
medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or hey
professional practice. The tesponsibility for the. proper prescribing and dispénsing of
controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but & corresponding
responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fill§ the prescription, Exceptas
authorized by this division, the following are niot légal prescriptions; (1) an order
purporting to’be a prescriptioh which is issued not in the usual course of professional
treatment or in legitimate and anthorized research; or (2) an-order for, an addict or
habitua] user of controlled substances, which isissued not in the course of
professional treatment or as part of an authorized narcotic treatment program, for the -
purpose of providing the user with controlled substances, sufficient to keep him or her
conifortable by maintaining customary use,

15. Health and Safety Codé section 11162.1(n) states:
{a) The preseription forms for controlled sybstances shall be printed with thie
following features: : . _

(1} A latent, ;:Eetitive “void’ pattern shall be prinied across theentire front of
the preseription blank; if a prescription is scanned or photocopied, the word “void”
shall appear in a pattérn across the entire front of the prescription.

(2) A watermark shall be printed on the-backside of the prescription blank; the
watermark shall consist of the wotds “California Security Presetiption.”

(3} A chemical void protection that prevents alteiation by cherhical washing.
(4).A feature printed in thermochromic ink.

(5) An drea of opaque writing so that the vriting disappears if the prescription is
lightened, : ' i

(6) A:description of th¢ gecuirity features ibeludéd on each prescription fo.rfn.

(7) (&) Six quantity.chock off boxes shall be printed on the form so that the
prescriber may indicate the-quantity by checking the applicable box where the
following quantities shall appear: -

1-24

25-49

 50:74

75-100

101-150

151 and over.

(B) In conjunction with the quartity boxes; & épace shall be:provided to:
designate the units referenced in the quantity boxes when the drug is not.in tablet or

4
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capsule form.

(8) Prescription blanks shall contain a statement printed on the hottom of the
‘prescrxtpgoP blank that the “Prescription is void if the number of drugs prescribed is
not.noted.” ' ' ’ " -

“ (9). The preprinted name, category of licensure, license number, foderal
controlled substance registration riumber, and addréss of the preseribing practitioner,

_ (10) Check boxes shall be.printéd-on the foim so thaf the prescriber may
indicate the number of refills ordered. )

(11) The date of origin of the prescription.
(12) A.check box indicating the prescriber’s order not to. substitute,

(13) An.identifying numbér assigned to the approved security pririter by the
Department of Justice.

(14) (A) A check box by the name of each prescriber when g prescription form
lists multiple prescribers. ) .

(B) Each prescriber who signs the prescription form shall identify himself of

‘herself as the prescriber by ¢hecking the box by his or'hér name. '

16. Health and Safety-Code section 11164(a) states in pertinent part:

Except as provided in Section 11167, no person shall prescribe a controlled
substance, nor shéll any f)crsbn fill, compound, ‘or dispense a prescription fora
controlled substance, unless it complies-with the requirements of this section.

‘Each prescription for a controlled substance.classified in Schedule 11, I, IV, or
V, except as authorized by subdivision (b), shall be made on a contrelled substance
prescription form as specified in Section 11162.1..., B

17, Section 1761 of title 16, California Codeiof Regulations states:

() No pharmacist shall compound or dispense anyprescription which contains
any significant error, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration.
Upon receipt of any such prescription; the pharmacist shall contact the prescriber to
obtain the information necded 40 validate the prescriptioi.

~ (b) Even after confetring with the prescriber;.a pharmacist shall not compound
or dispense a controlled sitbstance preseription heie the pharfacist kiows.of has
objective reason to-know that,said prescription was notissued for a légitimate medical
purpose. ' ' '

18.  Section 1306.04(a) of title 21, Code.of Federal Regulation's states:

A prescription for'a controlled substance to.be effective must bie issued for a
legitimate medical purpose byidn individual practitionet acting in.’d}e,:usnai cdurse.of
his professional Practice. The responsibility for the proper preseribing and dispensing .
of dontrolled substances is upon the prescribing practitionér, but a ¢otrésporiding
responsibility rests:with the pharmacist whe fills the rescription. An order ,
purporting to L¢ a prescription issuied not in the-ugual course of pgoijé;slbnal treatment
ot in legitimate and authorized research is nol a prescription within'thé meaning and

5
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intent of'section 309 of the Act (21 U.8.C. 829) and the person knowingly filling such

a purpotted, prescription, as well as the person issuing it, shall be subject to the

penalties provided for violations of the provisions of law relating to controlled

subsiances, : '

COST RECOVERY

19. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may rcquést the
administra'tiya law judge to direct a licentiate found to'have committed a violation or violations of
the licensing det to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable coits of the investigation and
enforcément of the-case,

DRUGS

20. Norco is the brand name-for hydrocodone/acetaminophen, a:Schedule TIT controlled

substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 1 1056{e)(5),2 Schedule II controlled
subslance pursnant to title 21, Code:of Federal Regulations, section 1308.12(b)(1)(vi), efféctive
October 6, 2014 and -a dangerous drug pursuant o Business and Prdfessio:;g Codé section 4022,
21. Roxicodone is a brand name for oxycodone, a S,'cheﬁule 11 controlled suﬁstance
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11055(B)}(1)(M) and a‘dangémus, drug p‘ursuéntto

Business and Professions Code section 4022,

22. Phenergan with Codeins is the brand namf for promhethazine with codeine, a Schedule
V controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 111058(¢)(1}and is a. |
dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022,

23. So_ingis a brand name for caxisdloprodol, a Schedule IV confrolled substance pursuanﬁ
1o title 21, Codeof Federal Regulations, section 1308.14(c)(6).and is a dangerous dfug pursuant to
Business and Professions Codé section 4022, .

24, Xanax is the brand.name for alprazolain, 4 Schedule ¥V controlled substance pursuant

! to Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(1) and.a dangerous drug pusuant to Business afid |

Pfofessions. Code section 4022,
FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS _
25, From April 1, 1993 through May 1, 2017, Respondent Rafacl Juarcz was the

Pharmacist-in-Chiargze-of Respondént Murphy’s Phadrinacy.

ACCUSATION
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26. L.W.’s physician’s and surgeon’s certificate.or certificate to practice medicine and
srgery issued by the Medical Board of California expired on or about July 22,2010. From May
31, 2016 to September 12, 2016, Respondests filled 37 preseriptions issued on thc-é,ir face, by I, W,
with his office.address identified as béing located in Van-Nu‘ys,‘-.Cal‘ifomia on the preseriptions,

27.  From January 14, 2015 toDecember 11, 2016, Respondents filled 50-controlled,
substance prescriptions issued on their face, by Dr. R.G: who did not-prescribé these meédications
to those patients,

28. From April 15,2015 to April 6, 201 6, Respondents filled 106 prescriptions issned; on
their face, by.Dr. W.S. On December 18, 2014, an Accusation was filed against Dr: W.8,,
alleging causes for discipline based on gross negligence, repeated negligent acts,,prcscﬁ:ibing
controlled substances without an apptopriate i)rior examination and/or medical indication,
violations of state.drug statutes or regulations, excessiveprescribing or treatment of drugs, false
representations.on doéumcnts directly or indirectly related to the practice of medicine, dishonesty,
failure to maintain accurate records, unprofessional conduct and violations:of the Medical ,
Practice Act, in connection with Dr. W.S.’s prescribing of controlled substances. On April 6,
2016, the Medical Board of Califonia ordered that the:stipulated surrender of license and ordet
entered into between Dr, WS, and Complainant, be adopted as th,e:Deci'Sion"and Order of the
Medical Board of California. '

29, Respondents.dispensed prescriptions for individuals'who paid for the controlled
substance prescriptions in cash and.did not seek reimbursement from an insurance company ox
fovernment a;_g'e:‘x,icy.' |

30. Presciiptions were written for oxycodone 30mg, alprazolam 2mg, cari‘sojurodol
350’m§, oxycodone 30mg and/or promét'hazine with codeine which are drugs of high gbuse and
diversion potential, particularly when preseribed in combination. Respondents dispensed these |
prescriptions written for those corbinations or “cocktails” of controlled substincesto in&ivid‘u‘al‘s.
| 31 Respondents dispensed identi.dal éomro,lle.d $ubstances, th the same strength arid doses

to irdividuals-who had been prescribed confrolled sibstances by multiple prescribers.
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32. 'Respondetits dispensed 'ideﬁﬁcdi cotitrotled substances, in the' same. strength and doses
to fndi‘viduala with the same last name-and address.

33. Respondeénts dispensed controlled substanges Wwhich were written by a physician who
specialized in pain management but did not'treat pain with ailcr-hat_ive medications, including
anti-inflammatories, neutopathic pein medications, numbing agents and, non-controlled substance
mmiuscle relaxants,

34, Re'spondents filled preseriptions for controlled substances which were written in ax
identical fashion for multiple individuals. Namely, the prescriptions were written for the sa.mc
combination of controlled éub‘;;tances in the same- strength (the highest avajlable) and doses fo
different individuals which were dispensed by Respondents.

35. Respondents filled prescriptions wﬁich were written on forms lacking an identifying_
num_bér of the security printer, a lot number and/or the watermatk, “-Caﬁfomia'Sécufity
Pfescription’ﬁ on the back of the forms, One preseription form contained the watermark,
“Décuguard."’ One of the prescriptions lacked'a latent, repetitive “yoid” pattern on it and ihstead,
had a fatent *unauthorized copy™ pattern on it.

36. Respondents did not adeqirately verify or otherwise research whether the prcscripﬁong
described in paragraphs 26-28 were written fora léggiti_x‘riat’e medical purpose before filling thém.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPEINE

(Failing to Comply with Corresponding Responsibility
for Legitimate Cohtrol'led"S_ubstance Prescriptions)

37.  Respondents are subjgct to-disciplinary attion under Code scctions 4301() and (o),
for violating Health and Safaty- Code section 11153(d) arid section 1306.04(a) of title 21 of the
to efisure that conirolled substances were. dispenseci for a legitimate medical purpose when
Respondents furnished presﬁripﬁbns for controlled substances even though “red flags” were
present to indicate those prescriptions were not issited for a légitimate miedical purpose, as'set

forth in paragraphs 25 through 36 abgve, which are iricorpotated héreln by r'e'fereuce;
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dispensing Controlled Substance Preseriptions with Significant Exrors, Omiséions,-
Irregularities, Uncertajnties, Au_ibigpiﬁes or Alterations)

38, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(o), for
violating title 16, California Code of Regulations, sections 1761(z) and'(b), in that they dispensed
preseriptions for c'onfrolled substances, which contained significant errors, omissions,
irregularities, 'unpertaintiles, ambiguities or alterations, as set forth in paragraphs 25 through 36
above, which-are incorporated herein by reference,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dispensing Controlled Sulistance Prescriptions Written on Unauthorized ¥orms)

39. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301(), for
violating Health and Safety Code sections 11162 1(a) and 11164(a), in that they dispensed
preseriptions wiilten on unauthorized forms, as set.forth in- paragraphs 25 36 above, which are
incorporatéd herein by reference.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISGIPLINE

(Furnishing Dangerous Drugs to Patients without Valid Preseriptions)

40. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code séction 4301(0), for
violating Code section 4126.5(a)(5), as prescriptions are.defined'by Code section 4040 and
physician,s‘-ar‘e defined by Code sectioni 4039, in that they-dispcnse.d furnished dangerous dmgs to
patients witkiout valid prescriptions, as sct forth in paragraphs 25-36 above, which are.
incorporated herein by reference,

FIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct)
41. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301 for
unproféssional conduct in that they engaged in the activities destribed i paragraphs 25 through

36 above, which are incqxpdrateﬂfhe;eih by reference.
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 OTHER MATTERS
42. Pursiant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed .ori Pharmacy Permit Nurmber
PHY 39226 issued to Rafa Corporation, doing business as Murphy’s Pharmacy, Rafa
.Corporatio_n,.,doing,business as Mur_phy‘"s Pharmacy shall be prohibited from serving as a
manager, adniinistrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or parther.of a licensee fot
five years if Phaimacy Permit Number PHY 39226 is placed o pfob_atidn or until Pharmacy
Permit Nuniber PHY 39226 is reinstated if it is rovoked.

43, Pursuant to Code section 4307, if discipline is imposed on Phan_naéy Permit. Number
PHY 39226 issued to.Rafa Corporation, doing business as Murphy’s Pharmacy while Rafael
Juarez has been an officer and owner and had knowledge of or knowingly participated it any
conduet for which the licensee was dis¢iplined, Rafael Juarez shall be prohibited from serving ag
a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for
five years if Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 39226 'is.piaced- on probation or until Pharmacy
Permit Number PHY 39226 is reinistated if it is revoked.

44,  Pursuant to Code seetion 4307, if discipline is imposet] on Pharmacist License

Number RPI 39936 issued to Rafael Judtez, Rafacl Juarez shall be prohibited fromr'setving asa

manager, admih}-siratqr, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for
five years if Pharmacist License Number RPH 39936 is placed.on probation or until Pl1macist
License Number RPH 39936.1s teinstated if it is revoked..
DISCIPLINARY CONSIDERATIONS

45, Todétermine the degree of discipline, If aty, to l:!e-ilnpobed on Responderits,
Complainant alleges: | _ | |

a.  OnNovember9, 2015, the Board issued Modified Citation mumber CI 2011 49888
agaitist Respondent Murphy’s Pharmacy for violating Business and Professions.Code section

4126:5(2)(4) foir imiproperly furhishing drugs to a wholesaler. The Board issved a fine which

- Respondent Murphy’s Tharmacy paid.
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b.  On'Fébruary 23, 2012, the Board issued Citation number G12011,51346 and-an Order
of Abatement against Respondent Rufael Juarez for violating Business and Professions Code
section 4126.5(2)(4) for improperly furnishing drugs to a wholesalet. The Board required
Respondent to-enroll, initiate and successfully participate.in an ethics course and submit pr,pp‘f_‘;of
enrollment.or'pay a fine. Respondent Rafael complied with the terms of the Citation,

 PRAYER |
WHEREFORE, Complainant réquests that a hédring be Held on the matters heréin alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: ' )
1. Revoking orsuspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 39226, issued to Rafa
Corporation, doing business as Murphy's Pharmacy;
2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 39936, issued to Rafacl
Juarez; '

3. Prohibiting Rafa Corporation, doing business a5 Murphy’s Pharmacy from sérvingas
a manager, administrator, owner, member, ofﬁcér, director, associate, orpagtner-of a licensee for
five years if Pharmacy P.c;rmi'; Number PHY 39226 is placed on probation or until Pharmacy
Permit Number PHY 39226 is reinstated if Phaimacy Permit Numiber PHY 39226 issued to Rafa
Corporation, doing businéss 4s Murphy’s Pharmacy is revoked;,

4, Prohibiting Rafael Juarez from serving as a manager, administratot, owner,
member; officer, director, associate, or‘p@_rﬁ;er of & licensee for five years if. Pharmacy Permit,
Number PHY.39226 is pléced on‘probation 'or until Pharmacy Permit Number. PHY 39226 is

réinstated if Pharmacy Perniit Number PHY 39226 issued 1o Rafa Corporation, doing business as |

Murphy’s. Pharmacy is revoked;

L -

5.  Prohibiting Rafael Juarez from serving as-a manager, administrator, owner,
member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a licensee for five years if Pharmacist License
Number RFH 39936 is placed ony.probation or until Pharmacist License Number RPF 35936 1s

reinstated if Pharmacist License Nwinber RPH 39936 issued to Rafael Juarez is tevaked;
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6. Ordering Rafa Corporation, doing business as Murphy's Pharmacy and Rafzel Juarez
to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this

case, pursuant 10 Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and,

7. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: ?/?'4 & 0

VIRGINIA HEROLD
Executive Officer
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
- Complainant

802017705377
817240%6.dog
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